

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3518 OF 2024

IN

APPEAL NO.104 OF 2015

IN

ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 1088 OF 2010

**Mascon Multi Services and Consultants
Private Limited**

**..... Applicant/
Org.Claimant/Petitioner**

IN THE MATTER OF

**Mascon Multi Services and Consultants
Private Limited**

.....Claimant/Petitioner

VERSUS

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited

..... Respondent

ALONGWITH

APPEAL NO. 82 OF 2015

IN

ARBITRATION PETITION NO.1088 OF 2010

Bharat Oman Refineries Ltd.

..... Appellant

VERSUS

Mascon Multiservices & Consultants Pvt. Ltd. Respondent

ALONGWITH

APPEAL NO. 104 OF 2015

IN

ARBITRATION PETITION NO.1088 OF 2010

**M/s.Mascon Multiservices & Consultants
Pvt. Ltd.**

..... Appellant

VERSUS

Bharat Oman Refineries Ltd.

..... Respondent

Mr. S. A. Bhalwal a/w. Ms.Usha Singh, Mr. Kunal Gidwani i/b. Vyas & Bhalwal for the Appellant in APP/82/2015 and for the Respondent in APP/104/2015 and for the Respondent in IA/3518/2024.

Mr. Pravin H. Parekh, Senior Advocate (Thr. V.C.) a/w. Mr. Mahek A.Kamdar, Mr.H. D. Choksi i/b. Kanga & Co. for the Appellant in APP/104/2015 and for the Respondent in APP/82/2015 and for the Applicant in IA/3518/2024.

**CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ**

DATE : 16th DECEMBER, 2024

P.C. :-

Mr. Bhalwal, learned counsel appearing for the respondent in Interim Application, submits that he will take instructions from his client on their response to the letter issued by the appellant to the respondent Corporation dated 20th August 2024, which is annexed at page 155 of the Interim Application.

2. Stand to 20th January 2025. Matter to come up under the caption 'For Directions'.

[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]

[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.]